

No. 14-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, BOB GOODLATTE, RANDY
FORBES, MORGAN GRIFFITH, SCOTT RIGELL, ROBERT
HURT, DAVID BRAT, BARBARA COMSTOCK, ERIC
CANTOR & FRANK WOLF,
Appellants,

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH & JAMES FARKAS,
Appellees.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

February 26, 2015

*Counsel for Appellants Robert J. Wittman, Bob
Goodlatte, Randy J. Forbes, Morgan Griffith, Scott
Rigell, Robert Hurt, David Brat, Barbara
Comstock, Eric Cantor & Frank Wolf*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. APPELLEES FAIL TO REHABILITATE THE MAJORITY'S LEGAL ERRORS	1
A. The Undisputed Facts Foreclose Plaintiffs' Claim	1
B. <i>Alabama</i> And <i>Bush</i> Underscore The Majority's Errors.....	3
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT RACE SUBORDINATED TRADITIONAL PRINCIPLES	7
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THAT RACE RATHER THAN POLITICS PREDOMINATED	11
IV. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REFUTES PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM.....	18
V. THE MAJORITY MISAPPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY	21
VI. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	9
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	24
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	24
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts</i> <i>Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	24
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	7
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 9
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>summ. aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	10, 23
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	7
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	24
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	25
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967)	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013)	23
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	22
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	25
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	21
52 U.S.C. § 10304	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rachel Weiner, “Randy Forbes To Run In Different District Thanks To New Map,” WASHINGTON POST, Feb. 8, 2016.....	25

I. APPELLEES FAIL TO REHABILITATE THE MAJORITY'S LEGAL ERRORS

A. The Undisputed Facts Foreclose Plaintiffs' Claim

Appellees' briefs confirm the absence of any material factual dispute. Appellees do not dispute:

- Enacted District 3 is the *only* alternative introduced in the Legislature or court that preserves the 8 Republican incumbents' re-election prospects.
- Plaintiffs' Alternative converted a Republican incumbent's district into a "heavily Democratic" district.
- The racial percentages of the VTDs added to, or already within, District 3 almost precisely mirror the Democratic percentages.
- District 3's shape and demographics would have made "perfect sense" for "political" reasons if everyone in the District was "white."
- Core preservation and respecting the will of the 2010 electorate were the *most important* neutral policies controlling the Enacted Plan.
- The cores of *all* districts were preserved in the same manner.
- The majority found that "protecting

incumbents” and “partisan politics”
“inarguably” “motiv[ated]” District 3’s lines.

Opening Brief (“OB”) 3-12, 35-36.
